

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 19-5125**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,
Appellants,On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
(Honorable John D. Bates)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS, AND AMERICAN
PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Chad I. Golder (Bar ID: 976914)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1357
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Fax: (202) 220-2300
Chad.Golder@mto.com*Counsel for Amici Curiae American
Medical Association and Medical
Society of the State of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE AHP RULE SABOTAGES THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT’S PATIENT PROTECTIONS	10
A. The Affordable Care Act Included Consumer Protection Provisions to Improve the Quality of Health Care Coverage Accessible to Americans	10
B. The AHP Rule Will Undermine the Consumer Protection Provisions in the Affordable Care Act, Leaving Patients Vulnerable to Worse Health Outcomes and/or Financial Ruin	15
II. THE AHP RULE WILL DESTABILIZE THE HEALTH INSURANCE MARKET	25
III. THE AHP RULE CREATES AN UNDENIABLE RISK OF FRAUDULENT OR ABUSIVE INSURANCE PRACTICES	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	33
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	11, 28
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E)-(G)	12
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 (June 21, 2018)	7, 16
Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 614-01, 615 (Jan. 5, 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aaron S. Kesselheim, et al., <i>Prescription Drug Insurance Coverage and Patient Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review</i> , 105 Am. J Public Health e17 (Feb 2015), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4318289/	18
Allen St. John, <i>How the Affordable Care Act Drove Down Personal Bankruptcy: Expanded health insurance helped cut the number of filings by half</i> , Consumer Reports (May 2, 2017), https://www.consumerreports.org/personal-bankruptcy/how-the-aca-drove-down-personal-bankruptcy/	12
American Academy of Actuaries, <i>Issue Brief: Association Health Plans</i> , February 2018, www.actuary.org/content/association-health-plans-0	28
American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of Employer-Association Health Plans (RIN 1210-AB85) (March 5, 2018)	19
American Academy of Family Physicians, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of Employer-Small Business Health Plans (RIN 1210-AB85) (March 5, 2018)	21
American Academy of Pediatrics, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of Employer-Small Business Health Plans (RIN 1210-AB85) (March 6, 2018).....	19
American Cancer Society, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of Employer-Association Health Plans (RIN 1210-AB85) (March 6, 2018)	24
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of Employer-Association Health Plans (RIN 1210-AB85) (March 5, 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
American Medical Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, Definition of Employer-Small Business Health Plans (RIN 1210-AB85) (March 5, 2018).....	9
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Gateway to Health Communication & Social Marketing Practice: Pregnancy and Prenatal Care</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/healthcommunication/toolstemplates/entertained/tips/PregnancyPrenatalCare.html	18
Dan Mendelson, et al., <i>Association Health Plans Projected to Enroll 3.2M Individuals</i> , Avalere.com, Feb. 28, 2018, http://avalere.com/expertise/managed-care/insights/association-health-plans-projected-to-enroll-3.2m-individuals	27
Gary Claxton, et al., <i>Pre-existing Conditions and Medical Underwriting in the Individual Insurance Market Prior to the ACA</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 12, 2016), https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/pre-existing-conditions-and-medical-underwriting-in-the-individual-insurance-market-prior-to-the-aca/	11
Gary Claxton, Larry Levitt, & Karen Pollitz, <i>Pre-ACA Market Practices Provide Lessons for ACA Replacement Approaches</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Feb 16, 2017), https://www.kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/pre-aca-market-practices-provide-lessons-for-aca-replacement-approaches/	10
Hannah Nichols, <i>The Top 10 Leading Causes of Death in the United States</i> , Medical News Today, Feb. 23, 2017, https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/282929.php	17
<i>Information on Essential Health Benefits (EHB) Benchmark Plans</i> , Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, https://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/data-resources/ehb.html	14
Josh Katz, <i>Drug Deaths in America are Rising Faster than Ever</i> , New York Times, June 5, 2017	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Katie Keith, <i>Reports Find Risk of Non-ACA-Compliant Plans to be Higher than Federal Estimates</i> , Health Affairs Blog, March 4, 2018, https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20180303.392660/full/	26
<i>Lifetime & Annual Limits</i> , U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, https://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/about-the-aca/benefit-limits/index.html	13
Lueck, Sarah, <i>Trump Rule on Association Health Plans Could Devastate Small Group Markets</i> , Center for Budget and Policy Priorities, Jan. 5, 2018, https://www.cbpp.org/blog/trump-rule-on-association-health-plans-could-devastate-small-group-markets	17
Michelle Andrews, <i>Thinking About an Association Health Plan? Read The Fine Print</i> , Kaiser Health News (June 26, 2018)	24
Mila Kofman, <i>Association Health Plans: Loss of State Oversight Means Regulatory Vacuum and More Fraud</i> , Georgetown Health Policy Institute (2005), https://hpi.georgetown.edu/ahp.html	30
Mila Kofman, et al., <i>Association Health Plans: What's All the Fuss About?</i> , 25 Health Affairs 1591 (Nov. 1, 2006) https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.25.6.1591	30
Mila Kofman, et al., <i>Health Insurance Regulation by States and the Federal Government: A Review of Current Approaches and Proposals for Change</i> , Georgetown Health Policy Institute (April 2006), https://www-tc.pbs.org/now/politics/Healthinsurancereportfinalkofmanpollitz.pdf	30
National Alliance on Mental Illness, <i>Mental Health Facts In America</i> , https://www.nami.org/NAMI/media/NAMI-Media/Infographics/GeneralMHFacts.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Letter to Consumer Representatives regarding Proposed Rules Related to AHPs (Feb. 1, 2018), uphelp.org/sites/default/files/attachments/naic_rep_letter_ahps_020118_final_0.pdf	23
National Institutes of Health, <i>What is Prenatal Care and Why Is It Important?</i> , https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/pregnancy/conditioninfo/prenatal-care	18
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Turning to Fairness: Insurance Discrimination Against Women Today and the Affordable Care Act</i> (March 2012), https://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/nwlc_2012_turningtofairness_report.pdf	19
Niraj Chokshi, <i>Historians Take Note: What America Looked Like Before Obamacare</i> , Washington Post, March 26, 2014.....	10
Noam N. Levey, <i>Trump’s New Insurance Rules are Panned by Nearly Every Healthcare Group that Submitted Formal Comments</i> , L.A. Times, May 30, 2018	8
<i>Non-Group Health Plans</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (June 14, 2017), https://www.kff.org/health-reform/press-release/analysis-before-aca-benefits-rules-care-for-maternity-mental-health-substance-abuse-most-often-uncovered-by-non-group-health-plans/	14
PerryUndem Research & Communication, <i>Examining the Mental Health Care Needs and Preferences of Women Ages 18 to 44</i> (2017) https://www.plannedparenthood.org/uploads/filer_public/50/2e/502ec309-c5f3-4aed-82c2-d73adb02aa8b/centering_srh_and_mh_care_-_generic.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pre-Existing Conditions</i> , U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, https://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/about-the-aca/pre-existing-conditions/index.html	13
President Donald Trump, Remarks at the National Federation of Independent Businesses 75th Anniversary Celebration (June 19, 2018), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefingsstatements/remarks-president-trump-national-federation-independent-businesses-75thanniversary-celebration/	15
Protectourcare.org, Fact Sheet: Association Health Plans (May 17, 2018) https://www.protectourcare.org/fact-sheet-association-health-plans/	30
Robert Pear & Reed Abelson, Foiled in Congress, Trump Moves on His Own to Undermine Obamacare, New York Times, Oct. 11, 2017, https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/11/us/politics/trump-obamacare-executive-order.html?_r=0	15
Ryan Schultz, Oliver Wyman, Letter to DC Health Benefit Exchange regarding Potential Impact of Association Health Plans in the District of Columbia, Feb. 21, 2018) https://hbx.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/hbx/publication/attachments/Review%20of%20Impact%20of%20AHPs%202.21.2018.pdf	27
Sabrina Corlette, et al., <i>New Rules to Expand Association Health Plans</i> , The Actuary, May 2018, Theactuarmagazine.org/new-rules-to-expand-association-health-plans	26
Ted MacKinney, et al., <i>Does Providing Care for Uninsured Patients Decrease Emergency Room Visits and Hospitalizations?</i> , US National Library of Medicine, National Institutes of Health (March 11, 2013), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4818592/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. General Accounting Office, Private Health Insurance: Employers and Individuals are Vulnerable to Unauthorized or Bogus Entities Selling Coverage, GAO-04-312 (Feb. 2004).....	31
Ylan Q. Mui, <i>The Shocking Number of Americans Who Can't Cover a \$400 Expense</i> , Washington Post, May 25, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2016/05/25/the-shocking-number-of-americans-who-cant-cover-a-400-expense/?utm_term=.2f6208458f41	12
